

TO: The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents

FROM: Betty A. Rosa

SUBJECT: Appointment of Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. to the Assistant

Commissioner of the Office of Innovation and School Reform

DATE: June 7, 2021

AUTHORIZATIONS: /Seller)

Issue for Decision

Will the Board of Regents approve my appointment of Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. to Assistant Commissioner of the Office of Innovation and School Reform?

Reason for Consideration

Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. is currently serving as the Interim Superintendent of Schools for the East Ramapo Central School District. Previously, he served as Chief Accountability Officer and as Chief of School Transformation for the Rochester City School District and as Superintendent for the East Rochester Union Free School District. He began his career as an Italian Teacher at the Onondaga-Cortland-Madison BOCES and held various teaching positions before becoming the Principal at the Parkland-Brookside Elementary School, Greece Central School District. Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. has a Doctor of Education from University of Rochester, a Master of Science in Education from Syracuse University Graduate School of Education and a Bachelor of Arts from St. John Fisher College.

Proposed Handling

This recommendation is to appoint Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. to Assistant Commissioner of the Office of Innovation and School Reform. This appointment will come before the Full Board of Regents for final action on June 7, 2021.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of Regents approve the appointment of Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. to the position of Assistant Commissioner of the Office of Innovation and School Reform.

<u>Timetable for Implementation</u>

If the Board of Regents approves the recommendation, he will start in the position on July 6, 2021.

VOTED, that the Board of Regents approve the appointment of Dr. Raymond Giamartino, Jr. to the position of Assistant Commissioner of the Office of Innovation and School Reform.